

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 19-1140
(and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION and AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and
ANDREW R. WHEELER, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection
Agency,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Action
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Dayna J. Zolle*
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by principals
of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS GRANTED EPA BROAD AUTHORITY TO REGULATE UNDER SECTION 111(d) OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT	4
A. IN ENACTING THE CAA, CONGRESS GAVE EPA DISCRETION TO DETERMINE HOW BEST TO ACHIEVE CONGRESS’S OBJECTIVES	4
B. THE SUPREME COURT HAS RECOGNIZED THE BROAD DISCRETION CONGRESS GRANTED EPA IN THE CAA	11
II. THE CLEAN POWER PLAN WAS A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF EPA’S AUTHORITY UNDER THE CAA	13
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	11, 12
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	9
<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	5
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	5
 <u>LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	1, 2, 8, 14
Debate on S. 4358 (Sept. 21, 1970), <i>cited in</i> 136 Cong. Rec. S2826 (Mar. 1, 1990)	10, 11
40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1146 (1970)	3, 5
Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Implementing Regulations, 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	2, 4, 16
S. Consideration of H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 91-1783 (Dec. 17, 1970), 1970 CAA Legis. Hist.	13
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	5, 6
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 7408	5
42 U.S.C. § 7409	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	3, 8, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....	6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7412	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(a).....	2
